

Kansas Motor Carriers Association

Trucking Solutions Since 1936

Gale Karlin Golden Plains Trucking, Inc. President

Mark Munds Groendyke Transport, Inc. Chairman of the Board

Kevin Hanschu J & H Trucking Inc First Vice President

Darren Crouch Sedona Trucking Inc. Second Vice President

Leroy Mast Mast Trucking Inc. Treasurer

Larry "Doc" Criqui Kansas Van & Storage Criqui Corp. *Corporate Secretary*

Mike Miller Miller Trucking LTD ATA State Vice President

Jason Hammes Fairview Express LLC ATA Alternate State VP

Kimberly Bonhart United Parcel Service Public Relations Chairman

Jane DeClue DeClue Transport ProTruck PAC Chairman

Jeff Robertson TT & T Salvage & Towing, Inc Foundation Chairman

Gary Valadez Hampel Oil Allied Industries Chairman

Tom Whitaker Executive Director Legislative Testimony by the Kansas Motor Carriers Association before the Senate Transportation Committee Senator Mike Petersen, Chairman Thursday, March 5, 2020

MR. CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE SENATE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:

I am Tom Whitaker, Executive Director of the Kansas Motor Carriers Association. I appear before you today representing our 860 member companies in support of HB 2524. The bill removes outdated language from the Kansas statutes pertaining to the operations of motor carrier (trucking companies).

HB 2524 removes pre-deregulation language from the statutes including: requirements for hearings for obtaining operating authority from the Kansas Corporation Commission; leasing or assignment of territories; pooling agreements; and, language concerning contract carriers which was eliminated by federal statutes.

KMCA wishes to thank the Transportation Division of the Kansas Corporation Commission for including us in the top-to-bottom review of Kansas statutes pertaining to motor carriers.

Mr. Chairman, the Kansas Motor Carriers Association supports passage of HB 2524 and respectfully request the Senate Transportation Committee advance this legislation favorably to the full Kansas Senate for debate. We thank you for the opportunity to appear before you today.



PO Box 1673 • Topeka, KS 66601-1673 • 2900 SW Topeka Blvd. • Topeka, KS 66611 (785) 267-1641 • Fax: (785) 266-6551 • www.kmca.org